

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

CALDWELL WHOLESALE
COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 5:17-CV-200-SMH-MLH

Judge S. Maurice Hicks, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Mark L. Hornsby

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: May 16, 2017

Scott L. Zimmer, No. 26151
KEAN MILLER, LLP
333 Texas Street, Suite 450
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101
Telephone: 318.562.2655
Facsimile: 318.562.2751
scott.zimmer@keanmiller.com

Mark A. Marionneaux, No. 21743
James R. Chastain, Jr., No. 19518
KEAN MILLER LLP
P.O. Box 3513 (70821)
11 City Plaza
400 Convention Street, Suite 700
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Telephone: 225.387.0999
Facsimile: 225.388.9133
mark.marionneaux@keanmiller.com
sonny.chastain@keanmiller.com

Thomas Demitrack – Trial Attorney
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tracy K. Stratford
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Emmett E. Robinson
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
Telephone: 216.586.3939
Facsimile: 216.579.0212
tdemitrack@jonesday.com
tkstratford@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. Caldwell’s LUTPA Claim is Time-Barred	1
B. Caldwell Has Failed to State a LUTPA Claim	5
C. Caldwell Lacks Standing to Bring its LUTPA Claim.....	7
D. Caldwell’s Tortious Interference Claim is Time-Barred	8
E. Caldwell Has Failed to State a Tortious Interference Claim	9
II. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Airline Car Rental, Inc. v. Shreveport Airport Auth.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 293 (W.D. La. 1986).....	7
<i>Ali v. Higgs</i> , 892 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Baba Lodging, LLC v. Wyndham Worldwide, Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-1750, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36891 (W. D. La. Mar. 19, 2012)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bogues v. Louisiana Energy Consultants, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 1128 (La. 2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Brand Coupon Network, LLC v. Catalina Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-556, 2014 WL 6674034 (M.D. La. Nov. 24, 2014).....	9
<i>Cheremie Services, Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Production, Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 1053 (La. 2010)	7-8
<i>Crump v. Sabine River Authority</i> , 737 So. 2d 720 (La. 1999)	3-4
<i>Dorsey v. N. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-342, 2005 WL 2036738 (E.D. La. Aug. 15, 2005).....	10
<i>Guillory v. Broussard</i> , 194 So. 3d 764, 778 (La. 3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Med. Review Panel for Claim of Moses</i> , 788 So. 2d 1173 (La. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 130 v. BE & K Gov’t Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-6629, 2007 WL 781354 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2007)	6, 10
<i>Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.</i> , 327 F. App’x 472 (5th Cir. 2009)	7

Marchman v. Crawford,
No. 16-CV-515, 2017 WL 663246 (W.D. La. Feb. 17, 2017).....6

McCoin v. McGehee,
498 So. 2d 272 (La. 1st Cir. 1986).....6

Miller v. ConAgra, Inc.,
991 So. 2d 445 (La. 2008)3, 4

Muslow v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
509 So. 2d 1012 (La. 2d Cir. 1987)6

Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.,
620 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2010)10

Sims v. Am. Ins. Co.,
101 So. 3d 1 (La. 2012)9

Swoboda v. Manders,
No. 14-CV-19, 2015 WL 10985112 (M.D. La. Nov. 12, 2015).....8
